the Group as at 31 December 2010 has been prepared to present the assets and
liabilities of the companies now comprising to Group taking into account the
effective dates of acquisitions of entities from outsiders.

The Group has reassessed the effect of the changes in the accounting policy on
the Entities under Common Control Combinations and the adoption of Merger
Accounting in accordance with the guidance of the Accounting Guideline 5 —
“Merger Accounting for Common Control Combinations” issued by the HKICPA.
The guidance requires a retrospective application and the effect of which was
disclosed below. However, such changes have no material effect on the financial
position of the Group as at 31 December 2009 and the results of the Group for
the six months ended 30 June 2010, and hence comparative figures have not
been restated.

19

The effects of the combination of Kunming Generator on the Group’s condensed
statement of financial position at 31 December 2010 are summarized below:

Combination
of Kunming Elimination

31.12.2010 Generator adjustments 31.12.2010
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(previously
reported)

(restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
 Investment properties 4,991 — — 4,991
 Property, plant and equipment 4,815,171 74,942 — 4,890,113
 Prepaid lease payments 367,348 52,118 — 419,466
 Intangible assets 90,321 — — 90,321
 Deferred tax assets 193,878 11,193 — 205,071
 Interests in associates 328,490 150 — 328,640
 Available-for-sale investments 35,941 17,696 — 53,637

5,836,140 156,099 — 5,992,239

CURRENT ASSETS
 Inventories 12,562,801 262,094 — 12,824,895
 Trade receivables 11,122,830 152,220 (4,987) 11,270,063
 Bills receivable 980,496 1,587 — 982,083
 Other receivables, deposits
  and prepayments 4,506,705 69,319 (34,228) 4,541,796
 Prepaid lease payments 12,058 1,184 — 13,242
 Amounts due from customers
  for contract work 894,923 — — 894,923
 Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries 112,920 — — 112,920
 Derivative financial instruments 104,276 — — 104,276
 Trading securities 1,188,000 — — 1,188,000
 Restricted bank deposits — 5,000 — 5,000
 Pledged bank deposits 249,294 27,199 — 276,493
 Bank deposits 1,090,000 860 — 1,090,860
 Cash and cash equivalents 11,425,774 33,545 — 11,459,319

44,250,077 553,008 (39,215) 44,763,870

20

Combination
of Kunming Elimination

31.12.2010 Generator adjustments 31.12.2010
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(previously
reported)

(restated)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Amounts due to customers
  for contract work (1,274,290) — — (1,274,290)
 Trade payables (11,746,026) (126,208) 4,987 (11,867,247)
 Other payables and accrued charges (2,799,289) (53,340) — (2,852,629)
 Deposits received (11,681,047) (214,712) 4,228 (11,891,531)
 Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries (24,418) — — (24,418)
 Advance from holding company (20,478) — — (20,478)
 Borrowings — due within one year (507,005) (150,000) 30,000 (627,005)
 Tax payables (815,084) (1,149) — (816,233)

(28,867,637) (545,409) 39,215 (29,373,831)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 15,382,440 7,599 — 15,390,039

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 21,218,580 163,698 — 21,382,278

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Deposits received (7,592,559) — — (7,592,559)
 Advance from holding company (1,042,918) — — (1,042,918)
 Borrowings — due after one year (1,549,909) (33,050) — (1,582,959)

(10,185,386) (33,050) — (10,218,436)

NET ASSETS 11,033,194 130,648 — 11,163,842

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
 Share capital 1,376,806 38,840 (38,840) 1,376,806
 Reserves 8,260,977 88,821 (25,156) 8,324,642

 Equity attributable to equity shareholders
  of the Company 9,637,783 127,661 (63,996) 9,701,448
 Non-controlling interests 1,395,411 2,987 63,996 1,462,394

TOTAL EQUITY 11,033,194 130,648 — 11,163,842

21

The effects of the combination of Kunming Generator on the Group’s equity as at
31 December 2010 are summarized below:

Combination
of Kunming Elimination

31.12.2010 Generator adjustments 31.12.2010
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(previously
reported)

(restated)

Share capital 1,376,806 38,840 (38,840) 1,376,806
Share premium 1,980,295 — — 1,980,295
Statutory capital reserve 709,850 72,381 (72,381) 709,850
Statutory surplus reserve 596,936 20,259 (20,259) 596,936
Other reserve 74,421 — — 74,421
Merger reserve — — 87,055 87,055
Retained profits 4,899,475 (3,819) (19,571) 4,876,085
Non-controlling
 interests 1,395,411 2,987 63,996 1,462,394

11,033,194 130,648 — 11,163,842

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the
historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments, which are measured
at fair values.

The accounting policies used in the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months ended 30 June 2011 are consistent with those followed in the
preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2010, except as described in note 1 and below.

22

(a) Adoption of new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations
(“new and revised HKFRSs”)